## DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION ACTIVITY REPORT: Self Initiated Inspection

FACILITY: Dinverno Group		SRN / ID: U63140141
LOCATION: 32411 Industrial Drive		DISTRICT: Southeast Michigan
CITY: Madison Height		COUNTY: OAKLAND
CONTACT: Guido Dinverno, Owner		ACTIVITY DATE: 01/13/2014
STAFF: Erik Gurshaw	COMPLIANCE STATUS: Compliance	SOURCE CLASS:
SUBJECT: Self-Initiated Inspec	tion	
RESOLVED COMPLAINTS:		- 0

SRN: U631140141 COMPANY: Dinverno Group COMPANY ADDRESS: 32411 Industrial Dr.; Madison Heights, MI 48071 PURPOSE OF INSPECTION: Self-Initiated CONTACT PERSON: Mr. Guido Dinverno, Owner (Ph: 248-588-9748; Cell: 313-492-6177; Fax: 248-588-9750; E-mail: gdinverno@dinvernogroup.com) COMPANY PHONE NUMBER: 888-492-1225

On January 13, 2014, AQD staff, Erik Gurshaw, conducted an unannounced, self-initiated inspection at Dinverno Group located at 32411 Industrial Dr. in Madison Heights, Michigan. The purpose of the inspection was to determine compliance with the Federal Clean Air Act; Article II, Part 55, Air Pollution Control of Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 Public Act 451; and Michigan Department of Environmental Quality, Air Quality Division (MDEQ-AQD) Rules.

Upon arriving at the facility, AQD staff introduced themselves and stated the purpose of the visit to Mr. Guido Dinverno, Owner. Mr. Dinverno indicated that Dinverno Group employs 12 people and is open Monday through Friday from 5:30 AM until 5:30 PM. Mr. Dinverno assisted AQD staff during the inspection.

Dinverno Group is a hauling and transportation company in the waste and recycling industry. The company transports waste material to the Detroit incinerator or to area landfills. The company also transports recyclable products such as wood, plastic, metal, and construction debris to recycling centers. The company's services industrial and construction industries. Equipment at the location includes the following: 7 haul trucks; a "Chicago Electric Power Tools Item #07340" 20 gallon parts washer; a MIG welder; a Bobcat; and a 1,000 gallon aboveground diesel fuel tank. The facility consist of office space on the east end of the building and a truck bay on the west end of the building.

During the inspection, AQD staff verified that the company's parts washer was properly operated and maintained. The parts washer uses "Sherwin Williams Product #R1K4" mineral spirits as a cleaning solvent. This solvent contains no hazardous air pollutants. The parts washer is exempt from Permit-To -Install (PTI) requirements pursuant Rule 281(h). Welding on a metal waster container was occurring at the time of the inspection. Welding operations are exempt from PTI requirements pursuant Rule 285 (i). The 1,000 gallon diesel tank is exempt from PTI requirements pursuant Rule 285 (i). The 1,000 gallon diesel tank is exempt from PTI requirements pursuant Rule 285 (i). The 1,000 gallon diesel tank is exempt from PTI requirements pursuant Rule 284(d). In addition to the aforementioned equipment, the company also has several 55-gallon drums filled with hydraulic fluid, lubricating oil, and antifreeze. These products are used in the company's haul trucks.

Based on this inspection, it was determined that Dinverno Group is a minor source of air contaminants which is in compliance with all applicable air rules and regulations.

NAME TUR U. LIURDHAUS DA.	ге 🖁
---------------------------	------

14/14

SUPERVISOR